A single discount rate of 7.50% was used to measure the total pension liability.  This single discount rate was based
on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.50%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine
this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as
what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

University's proportionate share of the

net pension liability 12,856,385$   8,493,072$   4,861,747$

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2017

- 74 -

NOTE 9: Natural Classifications by Function

The University’s operating expenses by function were as follows:

Scholarships Supplies

Personal and and Self-

Services Fellowships Services insurance Depreciation Other Total

Instruction 71,720,759$   2,186,300$   9,855,721$   83,762,780$

Research 5,689,061   232,809   2,379,227   8,301,097

Public service 13,345,932   107,860   6,503,071   19,956,863

Academic support 12,212,996   25,430   9,808,752   22,047,178

Student services 13,707,855   188,526   3,851,948   17,748,329

Institutional support 21,123,660   28,600   6,872,428   28,024,688

Scholarships and fellowships 8,390,200   8,390,200

Operations and maintenance

   of plant 10,153,767   10,895,224   21,048,991

Auxiliary enterprises 10,356,654   5,861,682   16,004,567   32,222,903

Self-insurance 18,176,043$   18,176,043

Depreciation 29,125,582$   29,125,582

Other 81,508$   81,508

Totals 158,310,684$   17,021,407$   66,170,938$   18,176,043$   29,125,582$   81,508$   288,886,162$

NOTE 10: Receivable and Payable Balances

Accounts Receivables at June 30, 2017 as reported in the Statement of Net Position, were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 9,247,235$   9,247,235$

Grants and contracts 5,014,315   5,014,315

Sales and use tax 448,259   448,259

Construction projects 2,447,439   665,274$   3,112,713

Travel advances 16,014   16,014

Property tax accrual 896,804   1,321,615   2,218,419

Auxiliary enterprises 997,197   19,474   1,016,671

Miscellaneous 3,083,746   62,230   3,145,976

Totals 22,151,009$   2,068,593$   24,219,602$

Accounts receivable from students are reported net of allowances for doubtful accounts.  This amount was
$2,565,273 at June 30, 2017.  Grants and contracts receivable are comprised of amounts due for sponsored research
projects, scholarships and other restricted activities.  Auxiliary enterprises receivables consist of amounts due at year
for vending, bookstore and other types of auxiliaries.

Notes and Deposits Receivable at June 30, 2017 were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Notes receivable, net 675,002$   3,800,557$   4,475,559$

Deposits receivable 28,841   5,759   34,600